

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA

BETH FAY,)	
)	Case No.:
Petitioner)	CR20-0306-PR
)	
vs.)	
)	Court of Appeals No.
HON. DEWAIN D. FOX, Judge of)	1 CA-SA 20-0123
the Maricopa County Superior Court)	
of the State of Arizona,)	
)	Maricopa County Superior Court
Respondent Judge,)	Case No.
)	CR2015-005451-001 DT
and)	
)	
STATE OF ARIZONA,)	
)	
Real Party in Interest,)	BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
)	ARIZONA VOICE FOR
v.)	CRIME VICTIMS, INC. AND
)	NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM
JORDAN MICHAEL HANSON,)	LAW INSTITUTE IN
)	SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
Respondent-Real Party)	REVIEW¹
In Interest Defendant.)	

Colleen Clase (AZ Bar # 029360)
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Arizona Voice for Crime Victims &
National Crime Victim Law Institute
111 E. Taylor Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004
480-600-2661
colleen.avcv@gmail.com

¹ This brief is filed under Rule 16(b)(1)(C) of the Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure. Counsel for Amici Curiae did not receive consent from Real Party in Interest. A Motion for Leave accompanies this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Table of Authorities	ii
2. Interests and ARCAP 16 Disclosures of Amici Curiae.....	1
3. Introduction.....	3
4. Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	4
5. Standard of Review.....	4
6. Argument.....	5
I. The Victims’ Constitutional Rights to Due Process and Fair Treatment Encompass the Right to be Heard in a Proceeding that May Affect Their Right to Prompt Restitution	5
II. The Victims’ Standing to Seek Enforcement of Their Constitutional Right to “Prompt” Restitution Requires that They be Afforded an Opportunity to be Heard when Defendant’s Petition for Leave to File a Delayed Appeal Implicates Their Right.....	6
III. The Absence of the Words “To Be Heard” in the Right to “Prompt Restitution” Clause Cannot Be Construed to Mean Victims Have No Right to be Heard in a Proceeding that Impacts this Right	9
7. Conclusion.....	12
8. Certificate of Compliance	13
9. Certificate of Service.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 204 Ariz. 251 (2003).....	4
<i>Grant v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 113 Ariz. 434 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Buccini</i> , 167 Ariz. 550 (1991).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	5
<i>Wohlstrom v. Buchanan</i> , 180 Ariz. 389 (1994).....	5
<i>In re Hamm</i> , 211 Ariz. 458 (2005).....	5
<i>J.D. v. Hegyi</i> , 236 Ariz. 39 (2014).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Champlin v. Sargeant</i> , 192 Ariz. 371 (1998).....	6
<i>Stout v. Taylor</i> , 233 Ariz. 275 (App. 2013).....	7
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019).....	7
<i>West Valley View, Inc. v. Maricopa County Sherriff's Office</i> , 216 Ariz. 225(App. 2007).....	8
<i>McKee v. Peoria Unified School Dist.</i> , 236 Ariz. 254 (App. 2014).....	8
<i>Lou Grubb Chevrolet v. Indus. Comm'n of Arizona</i> , 171 Ariz. 183 (App. 1991).....	9
<i>Morris v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 24 Ariz. App. 454 (1975).....	9
<i>Green v. Osborne</i> , 157 Ariz. 363 (1988).....	9
<i>Knapp v. Martone</i> , 170 Ariz. 237 (1992).....	10
 <i>Cain v. Horne</i> ,	

220 Ariz. 77 (2009).....	11
<i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> ,	
180 Ariz. 115 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Sup. Ct. In & For Maricopa Cnty.</i> ,	
144 Ariz. 265 (1985).....	11
<i>Ruth v. Indus. Comm’n</i> ,	
107 Ariz. 572 (1971).....	11

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-4437(A).....	3, 6, 7, 11
A.R.S. § 13-603(C).....	8

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16(b)(1)(C).....	cover
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16(b)(3).....	1
Ariz. R. Spec. Act. 3.....	4

Other Authority

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A).....	3
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(1).....	3, 5, 9, 10
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(2).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(3).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(5).....	9, 10
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(6).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(7).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(8).....	3, 6, 7, 9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(10).....	7, 9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(11).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(12).....	9
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(E).....	6, 7
